by the Company to the Noteholders in full (including the settlement of the interests accured to the Subscribers
for redemption of Notes pursuant to the Instrument) and applied as general working capital. The net proceeds
raised per Subscription Share arising from the Subscription will be approximately HK$0.3 per Subscription
Share.

The Board is of the view that the early redemption of the Notes could save the finance cost to the Company by
the Subscription. It also represents a good opportunity to raise additional capital for the Company to strengthen
the capital base and enhance the liquidity position for its future business development.

Based on the above, the Directors consider that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the
Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The existing and enlarged shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion
of the Subscription is set out below:

Immediately after
completion of the

Subscription after all
Subscription

As at the date of this Shares are fully
announcement allotted and issued (Note 2)

Number of Approximate Number of Approximate
Shares percentage Shares percentage

Mr. Wang 198,117,317 20.83% 198,117,317 17.35%
Jumbo Lane (Note 1) 18,118,500 1.90% 18,118,500 1.60%
Subscribers — — 190,220,000 16.66%
Other public Shareholders 735,024,551 77.27% 735,024,551 64.39%

951,260,368 100% 1,141,480,368 100%

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Jumbo Lane is owned by Mr. Wang, the chairman of the Board, an executive
Director and a substantial shareholder (as defined under the GEM Listing Rules) of the Company.

2. This does not include any Shares which may be issued pursuant to the exercise of options of the Company in place
as at the date of the Subscription Agreements.

— 5 —

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

Date of
Announcement

15 March 2013

22 December 2013

22 December 2013

Event

Issue of 400,000,000
Shares under general
mandate

Issue of 880,000,000
Shares under general